Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of adnmmistrators

* Delete as appropnate

{b) Insert date

Contact Details

‘You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will ba visible to searches of

b o bl menerd

Ry

17/06/2016

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 217B

2.17B

Name of Company

BHS Group Limited

Company number

03858895

In the
High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
002221 of 2016

We (a)

Philip Buffy

Duff & Phelps Lid
The Chancery

58 Spnng Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Benjamin Wiles

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 9SG

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 7 June 2016

Signed Q‘-/V "#\

Jomt!Admws&raul(s-)}

Dated 13 June 2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU

Tel +44 (0) 121214 1120

COMPANIES HOUSE

se, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

ympleted and signed this form please send i to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 32050 Cardiff




DUFF&PHELPS

Report to Creditors 13 June 2016

BHS Group Limited
BHS Properties Limited
BHS Services Limited
Davenbush Limited
Lowland Homes Limited
(All In Administration)

Joint Admunistrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
for the peried from 25 April 2016 to 27 May 2016
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

ABL

Asset based lending facility

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appaintment Date

25 April 2016 being the date of appaintment of the
Joint Administrators

Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited
Barclays Barclays Bank Plc with whom the Ccmpanies banked
BHS BHS Limited (In Administration)

BHS Group / the Group

BHS Group Limited and its subsidiaries

8HS Group Limited

BHS Group Limited (In Administration)

BHS Properties

BHS Properties Limited (in Administration}

BHS Services

BHS Services Limited (In Administration)

Carmen

Carmen Properties Lirnited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group, not in
Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses tn dealing with
the Administration

the Companies

BHS Group Limited (Company Number 03858895)
BHS Properttes Limited (Company Number 02139762)
BHS Services Limited (Company Number 04002328)
Davenbush Limited (Company Number 02341207)
Lowland Homes Limited (Company Number 05565259)

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
Davenbush Davenbush Limited {In Administration)
DBIS The Department for Business, Innovatien and Skills

the Directors

Dominic Chandler, Director of BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties,
BHS Services, Davenbush and Lowland

Dominic Chappell, Director of BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties,
BHS Services, Davenbush and Lowland

Lennart Henningson, Director of BHS Group Limited, BHS
Properties, BHS Services, Davenbush and Lowland

Kerth Smith, Director of BHS Group Limited

Darren Topp, Director of BHS Group Limited

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Joint Administrators’ instructed legal advisors

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

EPOCH EPOCH Properties Limited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group not in
Admunistration

Grovepoint Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

the Joint Administrators

Phihp Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery,

58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of
Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 LLondon Bridge Street, London,
SE1 958G

Lloyds

Lloyds Bank Plc with whom BHS Group Limited banked

Lowland

Lowland Homes Limited {In Adminustration)

Prescrnibed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property Agents

Savills Plc and CBRE Group In¢ , both independent agents who
have been instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the
Companies

RAL

Retall Acquisitions Limited, the ultmate shareholder

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured Creditors

The holders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Companies’
assets

SiP9 Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insclvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outhning the Companies’ financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TPR The Pensions Regulator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administrations
4 Purpose of the Admimistrations

5 Progress of the Administration to date
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Joint Admintstrators’ Costs

9 Dividend Prospects / Prescrnibed Part
10  EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meetings

12  End of the Administrations

13 Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

3 Estimated Financial Positions

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Fee Estimates

6 Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

7 Fee Narratives

8 Notices of Meetings - BHS Properties and Davenbush
9 Proxy Forms - BHS Properties and Davenbush

10  Forms 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting — BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland

11 Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, 8HS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

The Jont Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the Companies
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

The Court References are

BHS Group Lirmited (High Court of Justice No 002221)
BHS Properties {High Court of Justice No 002223)
BHS Services (High Court of Justice No 002219)
Davenbush (High Court of Justce No 002222)
Lowland {High Court of Justice No 002224)

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Admirustrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appomntment of the Joint Admunistrators and
the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory information on the Companies and a summary of their financial history 1s included at
Appendix 1

BHS Group Limited was the group holding company BHS Services and Lowland are dormant
companies Davenbush and BHS Properties were property investment companies with BHS Limited
being the occupying tenant in respect of all properties owned by them

The Companies operated from 129-137 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5QD
All the Companies banked with Barclays whilst BHS Group also banked with Lioyds

HSBC provided term loan facilities to BHS Group Limited and Carmen Certain group companies are
guarantors to these loans

The BHS Group structure 15 shown below The companes to which the Joint Administrators have been
appointed are highhighted

Davenbush

Dartingten SHB
Limited it

Limites

Lewtand Hemes BHS Ssrvices
Limited Limited {dermant)

Empech Preperties
Limitasd * Company in
Administration

BHE Penslens
Trustees Limites

20 x
Subsidianies

;
g

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3N

Events Leading up to the Administrations

Changes in the UK retall environment over the last decade have had a significant detnmental effect on
the trading performance of the BHS Group The retall market has become much more competitive with
value retallers and supermarkets entenng and growing thetr involvement in sectors such as clothing
and housewares which have always been BHS Group’s core offerings

The BHS Group has incurred increasing losses over each of the last seven consecutive years of
trading The reported BHS loss for the year ended 30 August 2014 was £69 millon Management
accounts for the year ended 31 August 2015 indicated a further loss of around £93 million (net profit
before interest, tax and exceptionatls)

In early 2015, trade credit insurers cut or withdrew cover for a large number of BHS Group’s major
supphers Up until that point BHS had traded with most suppliers on credit terms and did not use letters
of credit on any significant scale As a result of this withdrawal of cover, and the fact the whole market
knew this, including parties who were interested in buying BHS, the Company was faced with having to
fund over £25 million of letters of credit and £10 million of secunty deposits This had a significant
detrimental impact on BHS's cash flow Despite attempts to have credit cover reinstated, this was not
achieved

BHS Group Limited, BHS' sole shareholder, was sold by Taveta Investments (No 2) Limited (the
owner of the Arcadia group) to Retall Acquisitions Limited on 11 March 2015

In accordance with the terms of the sale, Arcadia Group Limited wrote off £215 miliion of inter-company
debt, and took a floating charge in respect of a remaining £40 million loan to BHS Group Limited

Following the acquisiton, BHS management, together with RAL, prepared a three year turnaround plan
with the pnmary aim of returning the business to profitability Under the turnaround plan, BHS sought to
reduce costs through closure of unviable stores, renegotiation of property lease terms and savings in
payroll costs It also negotiated new contracts in relation to its food business and concessions

In June 2015 the BHS Group obtained a £25m loan from Allied Commercial Exporters Limited with the
objective of refinancing two properties and providing additional werking capital Secunty was granted to
Allied Commercial Exporters Limited over Group properties at Oxford Street and Manchester

In Seplember 2015, n order to alleviate BHS's short term cash flow pressures, and repay existing
borrowings, BHS obtained a short term £62 4 million facility with Grovepoint The facility was secured
on Group properties at Scunthorpe, Carmarthen, Milton Keynes, Exeter, Gnmsby, Manchester,
Taunton, Blackpool, Sunderland and Oxford Street

Chnstmas 2015 was a particularly poor trading penod for the UK retail sector due to the unseasonably
mild weather and deep discounting over an extended period Sales at BHS during November and
December 2015 were some £25 million below prior year and £18 million below budget This
performance was poorer than anticipated in the turnaround pian and placed additional pressure on
BHS'’s ability to continue to trade This performance compared to UK retaill sales falling by ¢ 5% year-
on-year (non-seasonally adjusted) in December 2015 according to the Retall Economics Sales Index
Over Christmas 2015 as a whole UK retall sales through physical stores saw their sharpest decline
since 2009

On 4 March 2016 BHS and BHS Properties proposed a CVA to its creditors In that proposal it was
stated that ‘without a reduction in the BHS Goup's lease obligations as planned under the CVA
Proposal, the business does not have the worlung capital capability to meet its debt and working
capital requirements beyond the next rent quarter date’

The CVA proposal outlined a ‘re-setting’ of the business focusing on three key areas These were to
align rents with market levels and exit loss making stores, reduce central overheads and reduce the
store cost base

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
413 June 2016

312

313

314

318

316

317

318

319

320

41

The CVA proposals stated that the Directors were engaged in discussions with the Pension Protection
Fund, the Pensions Regulator and the Trustees of the BHS defined benefit pension schemes in
respect of a deficit in those schemes The Directors believed that there was a reasonable prospect that
a compromise would be agreed whereby the schemes would enter the Pension Protection Fund and
BHS, post-CVA, would have no further liability in relation to erther the deficit or ongoing funding
requirements of either of the pension schemes This consisted of an injection of £18m plus the PPF
taking a third of the equity within the group, this proposal was being led by the Directors and their
adwisors Grant Thornton UK LLP  The CVA proposal for BHS and BHS Properties were approved by
creditors on 23 March 2016

In order to fully implement the CVAs the business required additional funding of around £100 million |t
was proposed to generate this level of funding pnmanly through property disposals, introduction of a
new ABL and the un-winding of letters of credit Unfortunately the first tranche of ABL funding was
offered on terms which would not generate the required net level of funding The principal property
disposal, of the store in Oxford Street, was at a much lower value than anticipated and a number of
other property sales feil through

On 15 April 2016 the BHS board sought the advice of Well, Gotshal & Manges on their options
including advice on insolvency

At a meeting of the BHS board and Arcadia on Monday 18 Apnl 2016 the BHS board advised that in
light of reduced property sales resulting in the funding facility obtained from Gordon Brothers being
insufficient, it had insufficient funds to continue to trade in the short to medium term and that an
insolvency process was likely

As a result of the meeting, Arcadia agreed with the BHS board and requested the board to meet with
an Insolvency Practitioner As a result of several other firms being conflicted, Arcadia contacted Duff &
Phelps and requested them to meet with the Directors on 18 Apnl 2016 At that meeting the BHS
board advised that it had no alternative but to put the BHS Group, including BHS, inte Administration
and asked Duff & Phelps to prepare to be appointed Administrators

At board meetings of the six companies, now in Administration, on Thursday 21 Apnl 2018, the boards
resolved to put the Companies into Administration on Friday 22 April 2016

On the evening of 21 Apnl 2016 the RAL board was approached by an unconnected UK retailer with a
view to rescuing the BHS Group Negotiations took place between RAL, therr lawyers and the UK
retailer over the weekend of 23 and 24 Apnl 2016 but on the evening of 24 April 2016 these
negohations faled Consequently the board resolved to place the Comparies into Administration on
Monday 25 Apnl 2016

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accephting the appointment and having regard
to the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation's ethical guidelines, and having had no prior involvement
with the BHS Group pricr to 19 April 2016, considered that there were no circumstances preventing
them from accepting the appointment

Subsequently the Joint Administrators were apponted to the Company on the Appointment Date

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

* Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and L.owland Homes Limrted {(All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

42

43

51

52

53

54

* Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note the
following in respect of each of the Companies

+ The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable
the Companies to be rescued as a going concern RAL had explored these options in detall and
were unable to secure the working capital required

+ The Joint Admirustrators are pursuing the second objective as it 1s likely that a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than If the Companies were wound up without first
being in Admwustration for the following reasons

- In additien to being Joint Administrators of the Companies, the Joint Administrators were also
appointed Joint Administrators to the Group’s prnincipal trading subsidiary BHS BHS has
continued to trade durning its Administration in order to seek to achieve a going concern sale of
its business and assets and thereby enhance realisations for its creditors By placing the
Companies into Administration it should help to maximise the realisable value of the Companies’
assets (particularly freehold and leasehold properties) which could have been included in any
going concern sale of BHS's business rather than realised through a distressed disposal
strategy from a winding-up As detailed later in this report, a sale of the whole group has not
been possible and an orderly wind down has commenced

- The Joint Administrators of each of the Companies will be able to undertake their investigations
into the Companies’ affairs on a Group wide basis which may enhance any recovenes that might
be realisable as a result of such investigations for the benefit of the Companies’ creditors

¢ The third objective should also be achieved in BHS Group, Davenbush and BHS Properties as it 1s
anticipated that a dividend will be paid to Secured Creditors of those Companies

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations are set out In the
remainder of this report

Progress of the Administrations to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below

Administration trading period

None of the Companies actively trades and thus there was no business that could be continued
during the Administrations

Sale of assets

Upon the appointment of the Joint Administratars, the Property Agents were mstructed to carry out a
valuation of the properties held within BHS Properties and Davenbush

BHS traded from the properties held in BHS Properties and Davenbush, as such these assets were
likely to have been included in any sale of the business and assets of BHS

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

Since a going concern sale of the business and assets of the Group as a whole could not be achieved,
the Joint Administrators will be worlang with their Property Agents to market the properties for sale
either individually or as a group of properties Owing to commercial sensitivity the likely level of
realisations from property sales cannot be provided although detaills of asset disposals will be provided
in the Joint Admiristrators’ subsequent progress reports

Further details on the marketing of the Group as a whole can be provided on request

Book debts

None of the Companies had any third party debtors

However, the inter-company debtor position was as follows at the Appointment Date

Owed To Owed By
BHS Group Limited BHS
£'000 £'000

BHS 48,793

BHS Properties 53,1583
Davenbush 31,390
Lowland 14,322
48,793 98,865

It 1s anticipated that BHS Properties, Davenbush and Lowland Homes will receive an unsecured
dividend distribution from BHS, however the quantum and timing 1s unknown [t 1s likely that BHS
Group Limited will be in a position to pay a dividend to BHS on its claim under the Prescribed Part

Investments

BHS Properties and BHS Group Limited hold an investment (shareholding) in other Group companies,
being Carmen and EPOCH HSBC holds a fixed charge over the shares compnsing of these
investments

Carmen owns 100% of the shares in a number of property holding companies which in turn own a
number of properties from which BHS trades It 1s not possible at this stage to determine whether any
value will be received for the investments in Carmen, held by BHS Properties, or EPOCH, held by BHS
Group

Cash at Bank

BHS Group Limited had c£121k cash at bank at the Appointment Date

BHS Properties had an overdrawn bank balance of £1 1m at the Appointment Date

Davenbush had an overdrawn balance of £73k at the Appointment Date

Following the appointment the Barclays apphed set-off of all overdrawn balances under the terms of

their facility and security agreements This will affect the inter-company debtor/credit matrix which the
Joint Administrators will detail on in their next report

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statament of Proposals
13 June 2016

5186

517

518

519

520

521

61

62

63

71

72

73

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administraters have a statutory obhigation to file a report with DBIS regarding the conduct of
the Directors that held office in the three years pnior to the Admimistration  This report must be filed
within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report is confidential

The Joini Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

« Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

= Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

During the Joint Administrators’ preliminary investigations there are a number of transactions that on
the face of it may require investigation, including certain Group property disposals Additional
information 1s required to understand the true nature of the transactions The Joint Administratars wil
keep the creditors informed of any significant developments, as pursuing such clams can be timely
and expensive, resulting in little return to the creditors

The Joint Administrators are fully co-operating with the investigation being undertaken by The
Insclvency Service and TPR into the Group Further information regarding investigation work 1s
included in the narrative to the Joint Administrators’ fee narratives at Appendix 7

Receipts and Payments

A Receipts and Payments account for each of the Companies are provided at Appendix 2 and are self-
explanatory

Statement of Affairs

| In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have requested
that the Directors provide a SOA  To date a full SOA has not been received because the Directors had
been assisting the Joint Administrators with the sale of the business and assets of the BHS Group

In the absence of a full SOA the Joint Administrators attach a schedule of creditors’ names and
addresses and an Estimated Financial Position for each Company and these can be found at Appendix
3 1n accordance with Rule 2 33(2) of the Rules

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
clam

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators or therr firm, or another person qualified to act as an Insclvency Practiioner, before the
company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

The agreement under which the Pre-Administration costs were incurred was set out in Duff & Phelps’
Letter of Engagement dated 19 April 2016 between the Companies and BHS

It 1s not anticipated that any Pre-Appointment costs will be drawn from the Companies as the work
undertaken was pnmaniy to plan for the Administration and continued trading of BHS

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

81

82

83

84

856

86

87

Joint Administrators’ Costs
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis 1s based on time costs

The ime costs already charged since appointment in respect of each of the Companies are analysed
at Appendix 4 Time 1s charged in six minute units

The amount expected to be drawn In fees by the Administrators in respect of the Companies are
shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate The total amount indicated effectively acts as a cap on the level
of fees to be drawn by the Administrators

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administrations to total the following (as shown In
Appendix 6§ Estimated Expense Schedule)

£
BHS Group Limited 5,844
BHS Properties 30,844
BHS Services 5,844
Davenbush 20,844
Lowland Homes 5,844

These schedules Illustrate the estimated expenses for the whole of the Admunistrations and 1s for
information purposes only No approval is required by creditors These estimates may change over the
course of the Administrations but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in
the Annual Progress Reports

Also attached at Appendix 7 i1s the Fee Narratives, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in |
understanding the strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related

activities and the financial benefit to creditors Further detais of assets and labilities and the estmated

return to creditors, if any, are in the body of this report

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of the Jaint Administrators, including details of Duff
& Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, 1s In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at http //www duffandphelps com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-guides (chck on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October
2015)" Should you require a copy, please contact this office

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

91

92

93

94

95

96

87

98

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
Arcadia

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture, contaiming a floating charge, to Arcadia covering all
of the property (excluding certain real property assets) and undertaking of each of the Companies The
charges were created on 14 April 2015 and registered on 23 Apnl 2015 The charges were granted in
accordance with the agreement for the sale of the entire share capital of BHS Group Limited on 11
March 2015 These floating charges secure a debt of up to £40m due to Arcadia The debt outstanding
to Arcadia at the Appointment Date was £35m, subject to accruing interest and charges

The validity of Arcadia’s charge has been confirmed by DLA The Joint Administrators estimate the
secured debt will be repaid n full from floating charge realsations of BHS, which 1s likely to mean that
BHS will then be subrogated to Arcadia’s security

Grovepoint

BHS Properties and Davenbush granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 to Grovepoint over
a property portfolio covering ten freehold and leasehold properties owned by BHS Properties and BHS
and one leasehold property owned by Davenbush These charges secured a principal debt of £20 4m
due to Grovepoint at the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators estimate that Grovepoint will receive a return from property realisations under
its fixed charge secunty over properties owned by BHS Properties and Davenbush

HSBC

BHS Properties and BHS Group Limited have granted a fixed charge over the shares they hold in
Carmen and EPOCH (both Jersey registered entities) to HSBC At the Appointment date, HSBC was
owed £43 5m by Carmen and £11 3m by BHS Greup Limited BHS Properties and BHS Group Limited
are guarantors to these faciities

The Joint Admnistrators estimate that HSBC will receive a return from property realisations under its
fixed charge secunty over properties within Carmen and EPQCH

To avoid prejudicing the current realisations strategy details of the return to both Grovepoint and HSBC
have not been disclosed Further details will be provided in the next report

Preferential Creditors
The Companies did not have any employees at the Appaintment Date All employee contracts were

heid by BHS For this reason there will be no preferential claims arising in the Administrations of the
Comparies

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limlited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Jolnt Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

99

910

911

912

913

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Adminsstrator considers that
the costs of making a distnbution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafterto a
maximum of £600,000

The Companies granted floating charges to Arcadia Group on 14 Aprl 2015 and the Prescnbed Part
provisions will apply The prescribed part will be dependent on the ievel of property and inter-company
debtor realisations At this stage the Joint Administrators can't provide further details as the realisation
strategy is ongoing

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Estimated Fiancial Positions, non-preferential unsecured creditors can be
summansed as follows

Claim £000s
Creditor BHS BHS BHS Davenbush Lowland
Group Properties Services
Limited
Trade & Expense 0 1,055 0 369 0
Creditors
HMRC - CGT 0 10,000 0 0 0
Arcada Property Claim 0 TBC 0 0 0
Inter-Company Loan 48,973 0 0] 0 ¢
Landlord Creditors — CVA 0 41,800 0 15,100 0
(Estimated as per CVA
dated 3 March)
Pension Protection Fund - - - TBC -
HSBC TBC TBC - - -
Total 48,793 52,855 1] 15,469 0

Depending on realisations in other group companies and the operation of subrogation and set-off
principles, the unsecured creditors of BHS Properties and Davenbush are likely to receive a dvidend
over and above the Prescribed Part dividend as discussed above At the current time it 1s not possible
to provide an estimate of the leve! of any such dividend

if not already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the appropnate proof of debt form
at Appendix 11 and return it to the Joint Administrators

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Propertles Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration})
Joint Administrators’ Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

10.

101

1"

12

121

122

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apphes and these proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main iterest of the
Companies 1s in England

Creditors’ Meetings
BHS Properties and Davenbush

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings will be held in respect
of BHS Properties and Davenbush at Duff & Phelps Ltd The Shard, 32 Brnidge Street, London, SE1
986 on 30 June 2016 at 11 00am Notices of the meetings of creditors are enclosed with this report at
Appendix 8 We have enclosed proxy forms and proof of debt forms, at Appendix 9 and 11, for the
purpose of these meetings

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ intention to hold one meeting in respect of both companies

The purpose of this meeting 15 to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as cutlined in Section
13 of this report

BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will not be
convened as the Joint Administrators believe that BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland will
have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors
other than from the Prescribed Part in the case of BHS Group Limited

However, the Joint Admimistraters shall summon an initial crediters’ meeting, if requested to by the
creditors of the BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of these companies, using the prescrnibed form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 10, within
8 business days from the day these proposals are sent ocut

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shali be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for this purpose These costs may be ordered te be paid as an expense of the
Administration f the meetings so resolves

End of the Administrations
The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exat from the Administrations are as follows

Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators are yet to form a view In respect of each of the Companies and, therefore, to
make a recommendation on this issue The Jomt Administrators are continuing to investigate the
Companies affairs and business

DUFF &PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

123

12 4

1256

126

13,

131

If it transpires asset realsations are sufficient to enable a distribution to be made to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors at a level greater than the Prescrnibed Part, the Jont
Administrators are likely to recommend that the Companies be moved into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation ("CVL")

It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps
be appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Companies should they be placed into CvL

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distnbution to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies be dissolved In this
event, it I1s proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed, the Joint
Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the
effect that the Companies have no property to realise which might permit a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors at which time the Administrations will cease The Companies will be
dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of exit
route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this prove more
appropnate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Jomt Administrators propose the following In respect of each of the Companies

1311 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters
in relation to the company as the Jaoint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Adrministration ceases to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of therr powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

1313 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matiers have been satisfactorily completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the
Registrar of Companies to the effect that the company has no remaining property which right
permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration wili cease

13 1 4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avallable to be
distnbuted to the non-preferential unsecured creditors (other than under the prescribed part)
take the necessary steps to put the company into either CVL or into Compulsory Liquidation as
they deem appropnate It s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Phulip Duffy and
Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should the company be placed
into CVL In accordance with Paragraph 83(7} of Schedute B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of
the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the prcposed liquidator, provided the
nomination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of
such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance
with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authornised under any enactment to be done by
the Joint Liquidators s to be done by all or any one or more of them

1315 That the Joint Admimnistrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, upan filing the end of the Administration or their
appomntment otherwise ceasing

1316 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established,
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

132

133

134

14

141

1317 That, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate
in the total sum of £60,305 for BHS Properties and £35,365 for Davenbush 1s approved

13 18 That the Joint Administrators be authonised, where a Creditors' Committee 1s not established,
to draw their Cat 2 Disbursements

BHS Properties and Davenbush

Creditors will be asked to vote on the acceptance of the above proposals at the creditors meeting on 30
June 2016

BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13 1 1~ 13 1 8 shall be deemed to
be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the penod in which a meeting can be requisitioned by
creditors in the manner descrbed in paragraph 11 & above, provided that no meeting has been so
requisitioned

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resclutions from the Secured Creditors

134 1 That the Jont Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon fillng the end of the Admirustrations or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1342 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime properly given by
them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

13 4 3 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate :n the total sum of £55,970 for BHS Group Limited,
£25,290 for BHS Services and £25,195 for Lowland 15 approved

13 4 4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company's internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration {“Category 2 Oisbursements”)

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Companies' affars that they would like to bnng to the
Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the Joint
Administrators’ staff on 0121 214 1120

C—ify

Philip Duffy
Jomt Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Adminsstrators, Philip Duffy 2nd Benjamin Wiles, who act as
agents for the Companies and without personal habity They are licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and are bound by
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Statutory Information

Statutory Information BHS Group Limited BHS Properties Limited BHS Services Limited Davanbush Limited Lowtand Homes Limitad
Date of incorporation 14 October 1999 10 Jure 1987 25 May 2000 30 January 1989 15 September 2005
Registered Number 03858895 02139762 04002328 02341207 08565259
Company Directors Cominic Chappell Dommee Chappet! Dominic Chappefl Dominic Chapped Dominic Chappef
Cominc Chandier Donwue Shandler Dominic Chandler Dormirse Chandler Dom:nic Chandler
Lannart Hennungson Lennart Hennngson Lennart Henningson Lennart Hennmgson Lennart Hemringson
Kexth Smith
Darren Topp
Company Secretary Emma Rexd Emma Reid Emma Reid Emma Reid Emma Rext
Sharsholders Retail Acquisitions Limited BHS Group Limited BHS Limned BHS Group Limited BHS Limnted
42 000 000 Qrdwary Shares 10 000 0040 Ordmary Shares 1 Ordnary Share 912 Ordinary Shares 2 Ordinary Shares
Trading Address 128-137 Marylebone Road 129-137 Marylebone Road 129-137 Marylebone Road 129-137 Marylebone Road 129-137 Marylebone Road
London NwW1 5Q0D London Nw¥1 5Q0 London NW1 5QD London NwW1 50D London NW1 5QD
Registered Office Currant, Current Current Current Current
/o Duff & Phelps Ltd ¢fo Duit & Phelps Ltd c/o Duff & Phelps Lid c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd ci/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard The Shard The Shard Tha Shard The Shard
32 London Brdge Street 32 London Bridge Street 32 London Bridge Street 32 London Bndge Stroet 32 London Briige Strast
Londen SE1 395G London SE195G London SE4 95G London SE195G London SE1 9SG
Formar Former Formar Formar Former
128-137 Marylebcne Road 123-137 Manjebone Road 129-137 Marylebone Road 128-137 Marylebone Road 128-137 Marytebone Road

Any Other Trading Namesz

London NW1 5QD

NiA

London NW1 5Q0

NA

London Nw1 500

N/A

London NW1 5QD

N/A

Lendon NW1 5G0

NiA

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Financial Information

As at 30 April 2016 (Management)

Balance Sheet

As at 30 April 2018 (M anagement) BHS Group Limited BHS Properties Limited BHS Services Limited Davenbush Limited L d H Limited

£000s

Flred Assats 82668 28,443 1,529

Current Assats

Debtors 20833 53 069 31810 21 324

Cash at bank and in hand 121 {1 767) (1014) -
20,954 52,202 30,598 21,324

Current Liabllities

Creditors amounts faling due within one year {50 834) (1000Q) {1124) -
(50,894) {10,000) (1,524) .

Net Current Assets / (Lizbilities) (29,940} 42202 29472 21,324

Total Assets less Current Liabllities 52,728 71845 31,001 21,324

Long Term Liabilities

Credtors amounts falling due after more than on (43 168) - - -

Provislons for Uabilities

Other provsions - {7.818) - -

Deferred Tax - 29 (230)

Total Assets less Total Llabilibes 9,560 83,526 31,030 21,094

Capital and Reserves

Called up Share Capttal (500) {10 000) {1}

Sharg Pramum Account (10025) - {15,340} -

Profit and Loss Account B/F 1672 (51 873) {16 C18) {21 094)

CY Profit and Loss (701 {1 953) 329 -

Total Shareholders’ funds {9,560) (63,826} {31,030 (21 094)

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Lirmited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Financial Information

As at 30 August 2014 (Audited)

Balance Shest

As at 30 August 2014 (Audited) BHS Group Limited BHS Properties Limited  BHS Services Limited Davenbush Limited Lowland Homes Limited

£0008

Fixed Assots 82,668 35,989 - 7.050 18,872

Current Assats

Debtors 28707 18071 1 15753 8

Cash at bank and in hand 10 - -

28,717 18,071 1 15,753 8

Current Liablilities

Creditors amounts falling due within one year {108 Do5) {2020) - {668} {11 966)
(308,095) (2,020} - (668) {11,966)

Net Current Assets / (LEabilities) (79,378) 16,051 1 15,085 (11,958)

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 3,280 52,040 1 22,135 6,914

Long Term Liabllitles

Creditors amounts fallng due after more than on - - - - .

Provisions for Liabllities

Other provsions - {8 024} -

Defarred Tax - - {230)

Total Assets less Total tiabliting 3,200 44,016 1 22,135 6,684

Capital and Reserves

Called up Share Capdal (500} {10 000) {1 M -

Share Premum Account {25) - - (15 340) .

Profit and Loss Account B/F {2 765) {34016} . (6 794) {6 684)

CY Profit and Loss - - -

Total Sharsholders’ funds (3,290) (44,016) n (22,135) (6,584)

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Propertles Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {(All In Adminlistration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Alf In Administration)
Joint Admiristrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

BHS Group Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 27/05/2016 To 27/05/2016
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
BHS Properties Limited
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/2016 Fram 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 27/05/2016 To 27/05/2016
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

BHS Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 27/05/2016 To 27/05/2016
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
Davenbush Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 27/05/2016 To 27/05/2016
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NIL

DUFF &PHELPS



BHS Group Limlited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
Lowland Homes Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/04/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 27/05/2016 To 27/05/2016
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limlited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 3

Estimated Financial Positions

DUFF& PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limrted,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration})
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
BHS Group Limited - In Administration
Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of BHS Group Limited as at 25 April 2016
Estimated to
Book Value Realisa Notas
£'000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge
HSBC
Investments 82,668 TBC 1
Less Amount due to HSBC {11,290) {11,290) 2
71,378 (11,290)
Assets subject to floating charge
Cash at Bank 121 121 3
Amounts due from RAL 833 0 4
Inter-company debt - BHS Jersey 20.000 0 5
Total floating charge assets 20,854 121
Preferontial creditors 0 6
Amount avaliable for Prescribed Part 121
Prescribed Part _  2n
Amount available for floating charge creditors 94
Less: Amounts due to Arcadia {35,000) 7
Estimated deficiency as regards to preferential and floating charge creditors (34,906)
Available for non-prefarential unsecured creditors 27
Amounts due to BHS Limited (48,973)
HM Rewenue & Customs o ___
Total habihties (48,973)
Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors {83,852)
Issued and called up share capital {10,500)
Estimated total deficiency asregards members £94.3522
Notes
1 BHS Group Limited’s investments are valued at £83m in the balance sheet Some of these investments are

in respect of subsidianes that are not 1in Admiristration, however the Joint Administrators are not 1n a position
to disclose the expected realisable walue at present

Amount due to HSBC under its fixed charge secunty

Cash at bank at appointment subject to set-off by Barclays

The Joint Administrators do not believe this to be recoverable

BHS Jersey Limited {shareholding in EPQOCH) do not have any assets so this amount will not be recowerable
BHS Group Limited had no employees

The amount due to Arcadia at the Appointment Date

Db WwN

DUFFé& PHELPS




T Jo 1 abeq

00°'000°EL6'8Y Bujjejol souu3 T
00 000'€L6'8F 9S6 135 ‘Uopuon ‘Jeans abpug uopuo Zg ‘pieys YL P11 sdisyd 8 4nq o/2 paywn SHe 008D
3 SS24ppyY aweN Ady

s1031pas) Auedwo) - g
pajwiy dnoio SHA
‘P31 sdieyd B ng



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

BHS Properties Limited - In Administration

Summary of the Estimated Financial Pesition of BHS Properties Limited as at 25 April 2016

Assets subject to fixed charge
HSBC

Investments

Less Amount due to HSBC

Grovepoint
Freshold & Leasehold Properties
Less Amount due to Grovepoint

Assets subject to floating charge
Trade Debtors

Cash at Bank

Prepayments

Unencumbered Leases
Inter-company debt - BHS Limited
Total floating charge assets

Praferental creditors
Amount avahable for Prescribed Part
Prescribed Part

Amount available for floating charge creditors
Less Amounts due to Arcadia

Estmated deficlency as regards to preferential and floating ¢harge ¢reditors
Available for non-preferental unsacured creditors

Trade & Expense Credifors

Property Creditors

Landlord Claims as per CVA

HMRC - CGT in respect of Oxford Street
Arcadia Property Claim

HSBC

Total hiabilities

Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors
lssued and called up share capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Notes
1 BHS Properties Limited has no investments

2 The amount guaranieed by BHS Properties Limited to HSBC in respect of their lending in BHS Properties subsidiary,

Estimated to
Book Value Realise

£000 £'000

0 TBC

(43 489) {43 489)

(43,489) {43 483)

29433 TBC

{19,513) (19 513}

9,920 (19 513}

18 0

(1,125) 0

798 0

0 TBC

53 163 1748

52,844 1,748

4]

1,748

(353)

1,395

0

1,395

1,748
{239)
{116}
(41,800}
{10,000}
TBC
T8C

Carmen Properties Limited Secured by a charge ower the shares of Camen Properties Limited
3 BHS Properties Limited holds a number of freehold and leasehold properties which the Joint Administrators have instructed agents to sell,

therefore no realisable wvalue has been provded at present
Amount due to Grovepoint

This 15 the estrmated divdend in respect of the amount owing from BHS Limited
BHS Propertigs Limited had no employees

@~ O

The Joint Administrators do not envsage realising anything for these class of assets

(52,855}

{51 107)

10 000
(61 107)

Notes

D w o

BHS Properties Limited has granted secunty to Arcadiz in relation to the £35m due from BHS Group Limited It 1s Iikely that this will ba

repaid out of realrsations from BHS Limited, which may lead to complex 1ssues conceming subrogation, contnbution and set off
between the obligors, including BHS Properties Limited  For the purposes of this EoS the impact of those pnnciples has not been shown

as It 15 not possible to determine at thus stage

DUFF&PHELPS




Z 40 1 abeg

00 £05 P71 Spoo4 puefed] 901D
aSk ZING 'x35snS

00'000°000°0F 15am ‘Buiypom ‘asnoy abpug ucibuling '(S13) 20135 ADUBAJOSU] B JUDWSDIONT SLIOISND 1 9NU3ABY WH Z0HD

00 €€T's P11 $921A125 J0JOR BULOYSHEH H0HD
8Y6 Z4¥d 'JUIHSYONYT ‘NOLSIYd ‘QvOd

00'055'SE ONVLSHYD £67 ‘NaVd STHUVH ‘TIVH NOLAYTD ‘SHOLIDITOS ONIQT3I4 NOIVHE o% Q31IWIT LINOW3ITHA 104D
dor

60 0/t'95 ¥HY ‘ONDIY0Q ‘GY0d NOGNOT ‘39007 Xdvd ‘LNIWIOYNYI LISSY LIFW D84 0D INIWIDVYNYIN LISSY L1TH D B4 204D

08 8/6'1C XXT TXX ‘50337 ‘NOISIAIQ ALY3d0¥d ¥3ddNS AWWNQG S$31Y153 7030

00 0£0'€ MLS 9TN ‘NOANOT “TTIH QYO4WVLS 62T al1 SALVLST THIINT 103D

(B29E°9T SNE STM ‘NOGNOT ‘1334.LS H40D #1 QILIWIT INTWIDYNYIH ALYIdOYd dNA S0aD

6£°£6¥'91 (V9 b8 ‘WYHONIWYIA ‘TUYNDS JYOWTOD T ONNIT 3LL WYHNIEIQ Z1d 204D

09°191T1 (VY9 +8 'WYHONIWYIE ‘THYNDS IHOWI0D T ‘SNIWWIL JAYA OV Z1d 104D

00 £02'9% A8t 1517 'SQ337 ‘T¥vNOS SIONIYd ‘IONYHIXI STINIUd AHYD AVYO MDINANY d3did v1d ¥0ddD

29 997'GT Q15 8vH X3531AdIW ‘IY¥MOAI ‘AYMAYOEE MVO LNYNG TE ‘ISNOH ATTHIGWIN L7 INIWIDYNYW AVNIIA £04QD

B8 ZSH'8E (82 £9 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘MOY FHOWIT0D 6 ‘LNIAWLHYIIQ LNIWIDYNYIW 13SSY UINVIRATYIH ATATIZNYMBNYWHSND 0002
¥N9

07 £6£°¢6 79 ‘MODSY1D “13341S NOLONITIIM 0Z ‘ISNOH DISIDWE ‘QL1 IVILNIAMd 348D 09 LINNO2DY N30 Q11 348D 2022
YN9 79 ‘MODSYID

97'52£'02 "133¥1S NOLINITIIM 07 Y0014 LST ‘ASNOH JIHIDVd ‘LNIWIOVYNYIW LISSY arn 34ed #0020

0585 dHZ WPD3 ‘NOQNOT 'MOY H3LSONYIALYd 0T “LHNOD SNILYYW 1S SIT13 QYYHDIA 92 £00D

GE 162 MLZ 151 '$3FT '133ALS N3TFND ‘ISNOH LINQHOD HOOTd Hiv YIIMOL ¥IALEYD 1022

00 £85'p1 P17 €39y Wg 108D
OMS +13 ‘NOGNOT 'SANYTND0A

£1°082'1¢ '1334LS YNVE OF ‘16455 XO8 Od QL1 SYWY ‘LNIWLHVAIA SINNOIIY ALYIdOUd LNIY/SMOQIM HSLLLOIS/ALT SYWY FA1)9)
OMS $T3 ‘'NOANOT ‘SANYTID0Q

09 89%'St "13FULS MNVE OF ‘16455 X089 Od 011 SYWY ‘LNIW.LHYAIA SLNNODDY ALYIdOYd LNNODIV S1dI3ITd NOWWOD/ALT SYWY POYD

00 ££5'v2 VHT +13 ‘'NOGNOT ‘Z¥b29 X08 Od ‘31T¥SY1 ONY1 SINOL 01D (LNNODJDY SINIITD) AL SYWY £0vD
YT 9N3

0000Z'LL "FUIHSAUOALHTH “Y¥g SHILLOd ‘ANY] SYINYVA ‘ISNOH NYLITOdOULIW HOOTd HIL A3 LIWIT $3.LV1ST SY.LINDIAY SOV

3 SS3.4ppy JwWeN Aoy

s1031paJ) Auedwo) - g
pajwi saiadoid SHY
"p31 sdisyd 8 yna




7 40 7 abed

LS'PLS'DS8'TS

Bujje3ol sau3 £

00'21p'SL WANO BYL 101D
ONT TVL ‘NOLNNYL ‘avOy 3¥303A139
£0 91 ‘3SNOH INV3IQ JHL ‘285 X08 Od ‘WY3L 319334 SINNODDV SIDIANIS TVIDNYNIA IDNNOD HONOYOE ANYIA NOLNNYL 00LD
0Z 166'T1 MZ ZH3 ‘HOYNENIAT ‘L33YLS IOY03D T ‘SLNIWLSIANI ALYIJOYd 02 IONYHENSSY 3417 QYVANYLS 105D
00 v£E'T pajiwi sman Ajdwis #0520
69 € HOT TS ‘Q131443HS ‘S6T XO8 O d '$3YN0STH ILYHOLH0D MINNQD ALY Q1AI443HS £0SD
vL €69'FS MVY ZW "d3LSIHONYIW ‘13341S H1008 ZT ‘J43A3AT138 ‘(4IWWTY W) 1430 AYNSYIHL a1 WIDYIWWOD STIIAYS Z0S2
00°0Z1°'1 dAC Zdd ‘NOLSIYd ‘AVM NOLLYOIAYN ‘IOVTIIA SSANISNG AYMSHIALY 8T-97 LINIWIOYNYIW ALYI40dd SNYNId L¥380Y 04D
00 16 P37 feuapnig 104D
00'000'008'TH YAD 33 Ul pajewnsa sy swie|) plojpue [enualod S0
00'£8S Z'ON (Jouped |essuan) uoidlyg 00dD
00'810'p AS|9a1) epwed G002
00'€92'T P11 (MN) zO 0002
00°00€‘Tk d1Z STM ‘NOANOT ‘1334.1S ANOE MIN £bT A17 3SOY XNINATOW 00WD
00°602'¢ I5n2L aua) Ausqn 907D
b1 b0+ ¥AT SM 'NOANOT ‘ALv9 1SIM ‘ASNOH ¥3STIHD Q3LIWIN (dAY) SIMTT 1010
00 0SE'0E X0/ TMN ‘NOANOT ‘QY0Y QVALSdWYH ‘ASNOH NOQNOT ¥3L1v3do Q17 SLINIWLSIANI [HYZY1 [{1]9]
NNT
00 05Z'8€ QTM ‘NOANOT '13341S QJO4X0 08T ‘ASNOH WOAONIX QILINN “YIV1 AT133IN 0D NOLdWYH HLIWS L438WY v0T1D
dZZ 0TWY ‘%3553
68 ¥SO'ES 'SAVHD MO0HUNHL LSIM ‘AYM MDOYUNHL 1SIM ‘THINTD ONIddOHS JAISINI QISR £070
£6 960’19 NV8 NTM ‘NOONOT ‘1334LS ¥INVE SS ‘LNIWLIVYdIA SLNNODDV ALHIdONd MANYY LHOINM (118}
OMS $T3 ‘NOANOT ‘SANYTIDOG
ST ISL'ET ‘13341S MNVE OF ‘T6£SS XO8 Od QLT SYWY ‘LNIWLHYd3Ia SLNNODDY ALY3dONd ITIVSYT DNV SINOC 0002
08 96£'S/ N0 HTMS ‘NOANOT ‘AYMQY0ud OF Q3LIWIT IAISINYT NLNI S0ID
3 S$S21ppy aweN Ay

sioypa.t) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi sauadoid SHE
"P11 sdi3yd 8 4ng




BHS Group Limited, BHS Propertles Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

BHS Servicas Limited - In Administration

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of BHS Services Limitad as at 25 April 2016

ts subjec fixad

Assots subject to floating charge

Preferential craditors
Amount avaliable for Prescribed Panrt
Prescnbed Part

Amount available for floating charge creditors
Less Amounts due to Arcadia

Estimated deficiency as regards to preferential and floating charge creditors
Available for non-preferential unsecured creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors

HMMRC

Total ltabilities

Esthmated deficiency as regards to creditors

Issued and called up share capilal
Estmated total deficiency as regards members

iy

2 There were no employees

Estimatad to
Book Value Realise (£) Notes
£
0 0 1
0 0
0 0 1
0 o}
0 2
0
0
o]
0 3
0
o]
o
0
4] 1
0
S} ]
—

According to the books and records of BHS Servces Limited, it has no assets or labiities

3 BHS Servces Limited has granted secunty to Arcadia in relation to the £35m due from BHS Group Limited It 1s likely that this will be
repaid out of realktsations from BHS Limited, which may lead to complex 1ssues conceming subrogation, contnbution and set off
between the obligors, including BHS Seruces Limited For the purposes of this EoS the impact of those pnnciples has not been shown

as 115 not possible to determine at this stage

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Davenbush Limited - In Admintstration

Summary cof the Estimated Financial Position of Davenbush Limited as at 25 April 2016

Estimated to
Book Value Realise Notes

£'000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge
Grovepoint
Freehold & Leasehold Properties 1,529 TBC 1
Less Amount due to Grovepoint {875) (875) 2

6854 (875)

Assets subject to floating charge
Trade Debtors 14 0 3
Cash at Bank (73) o] 3
Prepayments 205 o} 3
Inter-company debt - BHS Limited 31,390 1027 4
Total floating charge assats 31,536 1,027
Praferential creditors 0 8
Amount avaliable for Prescribed Part 1,027
Prascnbed Part 208
Amount available for floating charge creditors 819
Less Amounts due to Arcadia s} 6
Estimated deficiency as regards to preferential and floating charge creditors 819
Available for non-preferential creditors 1027
Trade & Expense Creditors {354)
Property Creditors {15)
Landlord Claims as per CVA {15 100)
Total habilities (15 469)
Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors (14,442)
Issued and called up share capital (1)
Estimated total deficlency as regards members {14,443)
Notes
1 Davenbush Limited holds a number of freehold and leasehold properties which the Joint Administrators have instructed agents to sell

therefora no realisable \alue has been prowdad at present
Amount due to Grovepoint

Davenbush Limited had no employees

M hwwN

The Joint Admimstrators do not envsage realising anything for these class of assets
Trus is the estimated divdend in respect of the amount owing from BHS Limited

Dawenbush Limited has granted secunty to Arcadia in relation to the £35m due from BHS Group Lirmited

It 15 likely that this will be

repaid out of realisations from BHS Limuted, which may lead to complex issues conceming subrogation, contnbution and set off
between the obligors, including Davenbush Limited  For the purpeses of this EoS the impact of those pnnciples has not been shown

as it 1s not possible to determine at this stage

DUFF&PHELPS




T jo 1 abey

LT'0£0'69¢5 Buijjejoy sauju3z 0T
00 00592 NYQ MTMS ‘NOGNOT ‘SNIQUYD YONIASCUD 76 ‘ALT NOLLYIOdUOD TIVIW JHL 0/ a1 NOLLYHOdHOD TT¥IW IHL 1000
7S ETH'8 NY0 MIMS ‘NOANOT ‘SNIQYYD YONIASOUD 75 ‘A1 NOLLYYOdYOD TIVW 3HL 0/2 A1 NOLLYHOJYOD 1YW IHL 001D
00 0TH'TT P11 139y Wod'3adipsuiods 70S2
00 006 P11 S4IYSHIOA POOY 05 )OS 1050
00 00528 HSE 0619 ‘WYHNILTIIHD ‘ANNIAY dOSSIAC ‘ISNOH TWAILSTS (SHE) .17 SINIWLSIANI A9310D r198)
00'005°£12 HSE 05719 ‘WYHNILTIHD ‘INNIAY dOSSAC ‘ASNOH TWALLSIA (SHE) AL SINIWISIANI A310D 1000
E1°L18'E X3£ TAM ‘QYO4LYM "1TVH NMOL ‘Ld3d SY¥FANSYIAL HONOIOS gd04.1YM 40 HONOYUOS zogd
€1 218 X3 TAM 'QYO4LYM “TTYH NMOL ‘1430 SYINSYIUL HONOHOS Q404.1YM 40 HONOYOY 109D
6€ TSP'T1 X3€ TAM 'QUO4LYM “TTVH NMOL ‘1d3Q SY3UNSYIAL HONOHOS QYO41YM 40 HONOYOT 0092
00 72£'1 D8 uamIeq yim wingyoelg £0d8D
3 ss21ppy JweN Aoy

s1031pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi ysnquaaeq
‘P31 sdjdoyd 3 yna



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
Lowland Homes Limited - In Administration
Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of Lowland Homes Limited as at 25 April 2016
Estimated to
Book Value Realise Notes
£'000 £'000
n a

Non-Trade Debtors 7.000 0 1
Intercompany Debtors 14,322 457 2
Total floating charge assets 21 322 457
Preferential creditors 0 3
Amount avaliable for Prescribed Part 457
Prescnbed Part —_
Amount available for floating charge creditors 363
Less Arcadia Group o 4
Available for non-preferential creditors a57
Trade & Expense Creditors 0
HM Revenue & Customs 0
Total habilities o] 5
Estimated surplus as regards to creditors 457
Issued and called up share caplal 0 6
Estimated total suplus as regards members 457

Notes

1 The Joint Administartors do not anticipate o recene any monies from the non-trade debtors

This 1s the estimated distnbution Lowland Homes Limited will receive from other group companies in Administration

Lowland Homes Limited has granted secunty to Arcacha in relation 10 the £35m due from BHS Group Limited It 1s likely that this will be

repaid out of realisations from BHS Limited, which may lead to complex 1ssues concerning subrogation, contnbution and set off
between the obhigors, including Lowiand Homes Limited For the purposes of this EoS the impact of those pnnciples has not been shown

2
3 Lowland Homes Limited has no employees
4
as It 1s not possible to determine at this stage
5 Lowland Homes Limited has no creditors

6 Lowland Homes Limited's sharevalue rs £1

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Linmted (All in Admenistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
BHS GROUP LIMITED (In Administration)
Anaslysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Pariod 25 April 2016 to 27 May 2016
Hours Total Time Avg Hourly

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rats
Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 000 [ ]} 000 180 o00 200 282 00 141 00

Cashiering & accounting 000 000 020 010 000 030 7550 251 67

IPS set up & maintanance 000 000 020 190 000 210 27550 13119

Statemant of aftairs a00 050 000 000 000 050 187 50 7500

Statutory maltters (Meetings & Reports & 800 580 100 530 000 11980 312050 26223

Notices)

Strategy ptanning & control 350 160 000 140 000 850 335100 515 54
Craditors

Secured Creditors 000 270 c oo 0.20 000 290 107600 37103
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 000 000 000 170 900 170 18550 11500

Financial review and investigations 2250 000 000 as0 900 2300 15 582 50 677 50

{5238/239 etc)
Reslisation of Assats

Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 o10 000 000 000 010 3900 33000

Sale of business 000 3070 000 17 80 000 48 80 15277 00 H4M
Trading

Trading - Operations 000 240 [130.1] 000 oco 240 1,152 00 480 00

Trading - Retantion of Titla & Claims 000 020 000 000 oco 020 96 00 480 00

handling

Total Hours 26 00 44 00 140 30.80 000 102.20 39834

Total Feas Clalmed 17,940 00 18,725 50 406 00 3,638 50 000 40,710 00

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Jolnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

BHS PROPERTIES LIMITED (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Perlod 25 April 2016 to 27 May 2016

Hours Total Time Avp Hourly

Classiflcation of Work F ion Partner Manager Semor Asasstant Supporl Hours Cost Rate
AdmInd jon end Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 000 020 000 180 000 200 282 00 14100

Cashiering & accounting o000 000 020 010 000 030 7550 25167

IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 020 220 000 240 31000 12017

Statement of affairs 000 060 000 000 000 050 22500 37500

Siatutory matters (Meetings & Reporis & 000 370 100 4 60 a oo 830 222400 23914

Nolicas)

Strategy planning & control 200 18 00 000 oo 000 2000 8 62000 43100
Creditors

Non Pref Creditors/Employse claims 000 000 000 030 000 03 34 50 11500

handling

Secured Craditors 000 180 000 o020 000 200 €98 00 g 00
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 000 000 000 150 000 150 172 50 11500
Realisation of Assets

Freshold and Leasehold Property 000 4110 000 13+ 0] 000 4110 17 26200 420 00

Totat Hours 2.00 85.40 140 1070 L] T8 50 3768 14
Total Fees Clalmed 1.080 00 27207 00 406 00 1,230 50 000 29,903 50

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Admnistration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
BHS SERVICES LIMITED (In Admimstration)
Analvsls of the Joint Administretors Time Costs for the Period 25 Aprl 20168 to 27 Mav 2018
Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Seror Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Ptanning
Case reviaw and Case Diary management 000 020 000 180 000 200 262 00 141 00
Cashiering & accounting 000 000 010 010 000 0.20 43 50 217 50
s gs with Di and Manag n 000 000 000 020 000 020 2300 11500
IPS 3ot up & maintenance 000 134 .1] 020 180 000 200 264 00 132 00
Statement of affairs 000 030 000 000 ao00 030 112 50 375 00
Statutory matters (Meelings & Reports & 1R+ 820 100 470 000 1180 3,321 80 27912
Nobices)
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 a00 000 150 o000 150 17250 11500
Total Hours 000 870 13 1010 000 18 10 200

Total Fees Claimed a oo 2,683 50 37400 1,181 50 0 oo 4,219 00

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Propertles Limited, BHS Servicos Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

DAVENBUSH LIMITED (In Administration}

Anslysis of the Joint Administrators’ Tims Coxts for the Perliod 25 April 2016 to 27 Mav 2016

Hours Total Tima Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manoger Senior Assistani  Support Houes Cost Rate
Administration and PL
Case review and Cass Diary management 400 020 000 180 000 200 28200 141 00
Cashiering & accounting 000 000 010 010 Q00 020 4350 237 50
1PS sat up & maintsnance 000 000 020 210 000 230 208 50 12978
Stiatutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 630 100 4 80 000 11 60 333400 280 17
Notices)
Creditors
Non Pref Craditora/Employes clains 000 000 000 030 000 030 34 50 11500
handling
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Commumcation 000 000 000 150 000 150 172 50 11500
Resfiaation of Asnets
Frestold and Leasehold Property o0 160 o000 000 00 160 87200 420 00
Total Hours 2400 ato 130 10.40 000 1380 4429
Total Fess Clalmed o400 3,267 00 374.00 1,190 00 060 4,837 00

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
LOWLAND HOMES LIMITED (in Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Period 25 April 20168 to 27 May 2018
Hours Total Tims Avg Hoully
Chassification of Work Functlon Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rata
Administration and Pixhning
Case raview and Case Diary management 000 029 000 1680 000 200 282 00 14100
Castuering & accounting 000 000 010 010 0ao 020 43 50 217.50
{PS 20t up & mamtenance 000 000 020 180 000 200 264 00 13200
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & [13: 1] 580 1.00 450 000 1140 315450 21671
Noticas)}
Investigations
CODA & raports & Communication o090 000 Q000 150 030 150 172 50 11500
Totzl Hours 0 00 48.10 1.3 oT0 ¢ o0 1710 229.04
Totzl Fesa Claimad 000 2,427 DO 374.00 1,113.50 000 3,918 50

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 5

Fee Estimates

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Hemes Limited {(All In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Fees Estimate

BHS$ Group Limited (in Administration)

From Ape 25, 2016 To Apr 24, 2017
Administration - Post Agpoin {New)
Hours Total Avg.
Classification of Work Function Partner Manag Senior Assistam Supp Hows | Timecom | oty
Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 100 100 000 4.00 0.00 6.00 1,75000] 29167
Cashienng & accounting 000 000 000 3.00 0.00 3.00 585 00 195 00
IPS set up & mal - 000 000 000 3.00 0.00 3.00 585 00 195 00
Statutory matters {Meetings, Reports and Noties 300 10 00 500 15.00 0.00 33.00 10,32500( 312.88
Strategy planning & control 4 00 300 G 00 0 00 0.00 7.00| 3,460 00 494 29
Creditors
Communications with Crediton,/Employ 1 300 200 a0 0.00 5.00 1,880 00 376 00
Noo Pref Creditor claims adudication and dist'n 0 00 200 00 000 000 5.00 1.770.00 354 00
Secured Creditors 00 500 000 000 0.00 5.00 2,100 60 420 00
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communication 100 300 000 3.00 0.00 7.00/ 2,395 00 34214
Financial review and investigations {S238/239 etc) 25 00 200 000 0.00 0.00 27.00 14,590 00] 54037
Reslisation of astets
Sale of Business 0 00 3100 000 1B.00 0.00 49.00/ 16,530 00 337 35,
Totsl Hours 34 00 60,00 10 0O 45,00 000 150,00
Total Estimated Fees 18,700.00 15,200.00 3,200 00 8,970.00 0.00 55,970.00

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Jolint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
Fees Estimate
BHS Properties Limited {In Administration)
From Apr 25, 2016 To Apr 24, 2017
Administration - Post Appointment [New)
Hours Total Avg.
Classification of Work Function Partner  |Manag Senior Assistant |Support Hours |Time Cost] Hourly
Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary t 200 300 000 500 000 1000] 3,33500 33350
Cashlering & accounting [ ) 0.00 000 300 0 00 300 585 00| 195 00
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 000 300 000 300 585 00 195 00
Statutory matters {(Meetings, Reports and Notices 4 00 10 00 10 00 000 000 24 00| 9,500 00 39583
Strategy planning & control 300 20 00 000 000 000 23 00| 10,050 00 43696
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 000 100 200 000 000 300| 1,04000] 34667
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication and dist'n (] 200 300 000 000 500 1,77000| 35400
Secured Creditors 2.00 8 00 000 000 000 1000| 4,460 00 446 00
Investigations
CODA, reports & Communication 100 400 500 000 000 10 00| 3,78000 37800
Financial review and investigations (S238/239 etc, 000 000 000 000 0 00 000 0 00| #DN/O!
Realisation of assets
Freehold & Leasehold Property 000 &0 00 000 000 000 60 00| 25,200 0O 42000
Total Hours 12.00 108.00 2000 11.00 000 151 00
Total Estimated Fees 6,600 00| 45,360.00] 6,200 00| 2,145 00 0.00 50,305 00

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Afl In Administration)
JoInt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Fees Estimate
BHS Services Limited {In Administration)

From Apr 25, 2016 To Apr 24, 2017
Administration - Post Appointment (New)
Hours Total Avg.
Clausification of Wark Function Partner |Manager |Sersor _ |Asst Support | Hours |Time Cost| Hourly
Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Dlary management 200 300 gon 500 000 10 00| 3,33500 33350
Cashiering & accounting 000 000 000 300 000 3 00 58500 195 00
IPS set up & mamntenance 000 000 000 300 000 300 585 00 195 00
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports and Notices 4 00 10 00 5 00 5 00 009 24 00| 8,92500 371 88
Strategy planning & controd 300 300 400 000 000 600| 291000 485 00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 000 100 200 000 000 3 00| 104000 346 67
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication and dist'n 000 200 300 000 009 503 1,77000] 35400
Secured Creditors 200 300 000 Q00 000 5 00| 236000 472 00
Investigations
CODA, reports & Communication 100 4 00 5 00 000 000 1000| 3, 78000 378 00
Financial review and investigations [S238/239 etc 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00| #OIN/OI
Total Hours 12 00 26 00 15.00 16.00 0 b0 69 00
Total Estil d Fees 6,600 00) 10,920 00| 4,650 00| 3,120.00 0.00 25,290 00

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Fees Estimate
Davenbush Limited (In Administration)

From Apr 25, 2016 To Apr 28, 2017

Administration - Post Appointment {(New)
Hours Totad Avg.
Classification of Wark Functon Partner _|Manager [Seni Assistant |Support | Hours |TimeCost| Mourly
[Admin & Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 200 300 000 500 000 1000 3,33500 33350
Cashienng & accounting 000 000 000 300 000 300 S85 00 195 00
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 000 300 000 300 585.00 195 00
Statutory matters {Meetings, Reports and Notices 400 1000 1000 000 Q0O 24 00{ 9,500 00 395 83
Strategy planning & control 300 3 00 000 000 000 600| 291000 48500
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 0 00 100 200 000 000 300| 1,040.00 346 67
Nan Pref Creditor claims adjudication and dist'n 00¢ 200 300 000 000 500! 1,77000| 35400
Secured Creditors 2 00 300 000 000 000 500/ 2,360 00 472 00
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communicabon 100 400 5 00 000 000 1000| 3,780 00 378 00
Financial review and investigations (5238/239 etc Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000| #DIV/O)
Realisation of assets
Freehold & Leasehold Property 200 20 00 000 000 000 2200] 550000 43182
Total Hours 14 00 46 00 20 00 11.00 Q00 91.00
Total Estimated Fees 7,700 00] 19,320 00| 6,200 00] 2,145 00 0 D0 35,365.00

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
Fees Estimate
Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)
From Apr 25, 2015 To Apr 24, 2017
Administration - Post Appointment (New)
Hours Total Avg.
i n of Work Fu Partner  |Manap Senior Assistant |Support Hours |Time Cost| Hourly

Admin & Planning

Case review and Case Diary nent 1.00 300 2.00 500 000 12 00| 3,95500 32958

Cashiering 8 accounting 000 000 200 300 D00 5 00| 120500 241 00

IP$ set up & maintenance 000 100 1.00 300 000 500 1,31500 263 00

Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports and Noticed 4 00 10 00 500 10 00 000 29 00| 950000 34138

Strategy planning & control 3 00 3 00 000 000 ooo 600 291000 485 00
Creditors

Secured Creditors 200 3 00 000 000 000 500( 236000 47200
Investigations

CDDA, reports & Communication 100 400 300 200 000 1000| 3,55000 355 00

Financial review and investigations (S238/239 etc Q00 000 000 000 Q00 000 000| HDWV/O!
Total Hours 12.00 24.00 13 00 23 00 O.MI 72 00
Total Estimated Fees 6,600 00| 10,080.00| 4,030 00| 43,485 00 0.00] 25,195 D0

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 6

Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limlted, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Al} In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Notes

=y

F-

APPENDIX 6
BHS Group Limited {In Administration)
Administrators’ Estimated Expenses for Whole Period of Administration
Company Activity Date of Fee Bams Anticipated
(f already instructed) Instruction Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
Accountants Corporation Tax/VAT Not yet instructed Time costs 5,000 00
adwce and retumns

Total professonal advisor costs 5,000 60
Disbursements
Category 1
Statutory adwertising 169 20
Bond premium 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements 394 20
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 450 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 450 00
Total Estimated Expenses TOTAL £5,844 20

Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

The Joint Admimistraters' choice of professional advsors will be based on their perception of the expenence and ability of the
respective firms/indimduals to perform thesr work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee

Accountants will be instructed lo complete a rewew of the tax position withun the last three years to understand any terminal
loss relef clawm and to submit post appointment tax returns

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parhies where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable

to the Admimistration

Statutory advertising in the London Gazette i1s required under insolvency legislation

This 1s a statutory requirement and cost 1s based on the value of assets

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but not 1o a payment to an mndependent

third party

Mileage 1s the reimbursement of staff expenses, at a specified rate, travelling by car to attend meetings A nominal figure 15

shown

The total anticipated expenses Is an gstimate based on information at the commencement of the appointment :
The estmate should therefore be treated with caution as matters are likely to change over the Iife of the

Administration

The abowe costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limrted,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
APPENDIX 6
BHS Properties Limited (In Administration)
Administrators’ Estimated Expenses for Whole Period of Administraton
Notes Company Activity Date of Fee Basis Anticipated
{if already instructed) Instruction Total Cost
1 Professional Advisors £
2 Sawlls Valuation of properties and  25-Apr-16 Fixed Fee 20,000 00
provsion of ad-hoc advwoce
3 Sawlls Joint Agency - Sale of 02-Jun-16 2 5% of realisations TBC
properties {Unencumbered)
0 5% of realisations
{Encumbered)
3 CBRE Joint Agency - Sale of 02-Jun-186 2 5% of reabsations TBC
properties {Unencumbered)
0 5% of realisations
(Encumbered)
3 GL Heam Revew of rates payments 29-Apr-16 10% of realisations 0 -100,000
and obtaining refunds of
ower-payments
Allsops Rewew of rates payments  29-Apr-16 10% of realisations 0 -100,000
and obtaining refunds of
over-payments
4 Belirock Facilities management of  25-Apr-16 Fixed Fee £45k per 5,000 00
the properties month
5 Accountants Corporation Tax/VAT not yet instructed Time costs 5,000 00
adwvce and retumns
Total professional advisor costs 30,000 00
Disbursements
6 Category 1
7 Statutory adverhising 169 20
8 Bond premium 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements 394 20
2] Category 2
10 Mileage @ 45p per mile 450 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 450 00

1 Total Estimated Expenses

TOTAL _ £30,844 20

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

10

1

Notes to Estimated Exponsas Schedule

The Joint Admiristrators' choice of professional advsors will be based on their perception of the expenence and ability of the
respective irms/indmduals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee
Property Agents hawe been engaged to prowde valuations and aduwce on the Company's property portfolio

Sawlls and CBRE hawe been appointed Joint Agents to sell the property portfolic  As the properties are cumently being
marketed the Joint Adminitstrators do not want to disclose the valuations received In respect of the properties, therefore we
will provde an update on therr fees In subsequent reports

GL Hearn and Allsops have been engaged to pursue ongoing business rates appeals At present it 1s unclear how successful
these appeals will be

Bellrock hawe been instructed to prowde facilities management for all of the stores

Accountants will be instructed to complete a revew of the tax position within the last three years to understand any terminal
loss relief claim and to submit post appointment tax returns

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable
to the Administration

Statutory adwvertising in the London Gazette 1s required under insolvency legislation

This 1s a statutory requirement and cost 1s based on the value of assets

Category 2 disburssments are costs that are directly referabte to the Administration but net to a payment to an independent
third party

Mileage 15 the reimbursement of staff expenses at a specified rate, traweling by car to attend meetings A nominal figure 1s
shown

The total anticipated expensasis an estimate based on information at the commencement of the appointmant
The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as matters are hkely to change over the life of the
Admimstration

The abowve costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Notes

APPENDIX &
BHS Services Limited {In Administration)
Adminlistrators’ Estimated Expenses for Whole Period of Administration
Company Activity Date of Fee Basis Anticipated
{if already instructed) Instruction Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
Accountants Corporation Tax/VAT Not yet instruclied Time costs 5,000 Q0
adwce and returns

Total professonal advisor costs 5,000 00
Disburse ments
Category 1
Statutory adwertising 169 20
Bond premium 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements 394 20
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 450 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 450 00
Total Estimated Expensas TOTAL £5844 20

Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

The Joint Admimistrators’ choice of professional adusors will be based on therr perception of the expenence and ability of the
respective firms/indivduals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of ther fee

Accountants will be instructed to complete a rewew of the tax position within the last three years to understand any terminal
loss relief claim and to submit post appeointment tax returns

Category 1 disbursements are paymenis to iIndependent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable
to the Admuristration

Statutory adwertising In the London Gazette 1s required under insolvency legislation
This 15 a statutory requirement and cost ts based on the value of assets

Category 2 dishursements are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but not to a payment to an ndependent
third party

Mileage 1s the reimbursement of staff expenses, at a specified rate, traveliing by car to attend meetings A nominal figure 15
shown

The total anticipated expenses is an esimate based on information at the commencement of the appointment.
The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as matters are likely to change over the life of the
Admlinistration

The abowe costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

APPENDIX 6
Davenbush Limited {In Administration)
Administrators' Estimated Expensas for Whole Pericd of Administration
Notes Company Activity Date of Foe Basis Anticipated
{if already instructad) Instruction Total Cost
1 Professional Advisars £
2 Savlls Valuation of properties and  25-Apr-16 Fixed Fee 10,000 00
prowsion of ad-hoc adwce
3 Saulls Joint Agency - Sale of 02-Jun-16 2 5% of realisations TBC
properties
3 CBRE Joint Agency - Sale of 02-Jun-16 2 5% of realisations TBC
properties
q Bellrock Faciities management of  25-Apr-16 Fixed Fee £45k per 5,000 00
the properties month
5 Accountants Corperation Tax/VAT Not yet instructed Time costs 5,000 00
advce and retums
Total professonal advisor costs 20,000 00
Dishursaments
6 Category 1
7 Statutory advertising 169 20
Bond premium 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements 394 20
9 Category 2
10 Mileage @ 45p per mile 450 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 450 00
11 Total Estmated Expenses TOTAL £20,844 20

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule

1 The Joint Administraters’ choice of professional adusors will be based on their perception of the expenence and ability of the
respective firms/indraduals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

2 Property Agents have been engaged to prowde valuations and adwce on the Company's property portfolto

3 Sawvlls and CBRE hawe been appointed Joint Agents to sell the property portfolio  As the properties are currently being
marketed the Joint Adminitstrators do not want to disclose the valuations recerved In respect of the properties, therefore we
will proude an update on their fees in subsequent reports

4 Bellrock have been instiucted to provde facilities management for all of the stores

5 Accountants will be instructed to complete a revew of the tax position within the last three years to understand any terminal
less relief claim and to submit post appomtment tax retums

6 Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable
to the Administration

7 Statutory adwertrsing in the London Gazette 1s required under insolvency legeslation

8 This 1s a statutory requirernent and cost 1s based on the value of assets

9 Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but not to a payment to an independent
third party

10 Mileage 1s the reimbursement of staff expenses, at a specified rate, travelling by car to attend meetings A nominal figure 1s
shown

11 The total anticipated expenses is an estimate based on information at the commencement of the appointment

The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as matters ara likely to change over the life of the
Administration

The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limitad (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016
APPENDIX 6
Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration)
Administrators’' Estimated Expenses for Whole Penod of Administration

Notes Company Activity Date of Fee Basis Anticipated
(if already nstructed) Instruction Total Cost

1 Professional Advisors E

2 Accountants Corporation Tax/VAT not yet insiructed Time costs 5,000 00

adwce and retums

Total professional advisor costs 5,000 00
Disbursements

3 Category 1

4 Statutory adwertising 169 20

5 Bond premium 22500
Total Category 1 disbursements 394 20

6 Category 2

7 Mileage @ 45p per mile 450 00
Total Category 2 disbursements 450 00

8 Total Estimated Expenses TOTAL £5,844 20
Notes to Eshtmated Expenses Schedule

1 The Joint Administrators’ chaice of professional advwsors will be based on therr perception of the expenence and ability of the
respacthe firms/indivduals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

2 Accountants will be mstructed to complete a rewew of the tax position wathin the last three years to understand any terminal
loss rehef claim and to submit post appointment tax returns

3 Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there i1s specific expenditure directly referable
to the Administration

4 Statutory adverlising In the London Gazette 1s required under insolvency legislation

5 This 15 a statutory requirement and cost 15 based on the value of assets

6 Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Admimisiration but not to a payment to an independent
third party

7 Mileage is the reimbursement of staff expenses, at a specified rate, travelling by car to attend meetings A nominal figure 1s
shown

8 The total anticipated expenses Is an estmate based on information at the commencement of the appointment

The esamate should thaerefore be treated with cautlon as matters are likely to change over the life of the
Admimstration

The abowe costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limrted (All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 7

Fee Narratives

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (AJl In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

BHS Group Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles, appointed on 25 Apnl 2016
Administration commenced on 25 Apnl 2016

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to constder and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration It 1s a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of
the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to
creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which provides
further details of the assets, habilities and estimated return to creditors, if any Particular reference 1s made to
the Appendices entitied ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimates’ and 'Estimated
Expenses of the Admiristraticns’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that therr fees will be based on time costs

The Joint Admiristrators have also provided creditors with an estimate of the fees expected to be incurred and
paid over the life of the case at Appendix & The Joint Administrators currently envisage the Company being
placed nto Liguidation within 12 months  The Joint Administrators will provide an update on the estimate in
their First Progress Report to Creditors which will be circulated by 24 November 2016

The Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £5,844 (as shown in Appendix 6
Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and 1s for information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor) This estmate may
change over the course of the Adrministration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated
reasons in the Annual Progress Reports

As detailed in paragraphs 13 16 and 13 4 4 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to
approve the fee basis (time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £55,970

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it 15 hikely that there wiil be sufficient asset realisations to enable a small distribution te
the non-preferential unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, however, the quantum and tming of any
distribution 1s whelly dependent on the outcome of future asset realisations and the deduction of the associated
costs of the Administration Based on the Estimated Financial Position it 1s estimated that the sole creditor,
BHS Limited, will receive a distnbution of £121k however this will be dependent on total realisations and costs
The floating chargeholder should also receive a return Further updates on the estimated return to creditors wili
be provided in the Joint Administrators’ Progress Reports to Creditors

Strategy

Asset Realisation

The significant asset in the balance sheet of the company 1s its investments in its subsidianes, some of which
the Joint Administrators have not been appointed cver HSBC have a charge over some of these investments

so the Joint Administrators will look to realise any value there may be for the benefit of HSBC

In addition, the Joint Administrators will realise the cash at bank of £121,000 for the benefit of the unsecured
creditor

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)
Jolnt Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

On present information it 1s estimated that the Joint Administrators’ time costs in realising assets will be
£16,530, of which £15,316 has already been incurred principally in relation to the sale of business process

Investigation

Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of public iInvestigations currently underway
in relation to the administration of the Companies

e« The Insolvency Service has launched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct of the
directors of Companies led to the administration,

¢ TPR has opened an anti-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit pension schemes,
The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parllament has launched an inquiry into the sale of the
Companies to RAL in March 2015, and

e The Business, Innovation and Skilis Committee and Work and Pensions Committee of Parhament are
collating evidence in relation to the pension liabilities of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have been asked by The Insolvency Service, TPR and The Pension Protection Fund
to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR has served a Section 72 notice
under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administraters seeking copies of Company books and records
ncluding electronic media  In practice most of the work In this area relates to BHS Limited rather than the
Companies

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in such a role
This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estmate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Director Disqualfication proceedings,
further ime may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc  Such investigation
may or may not lead to further asset recovery sc creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a
monetary benefit to the Administration estate

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid prejudicing
any potential recovery or action in this regard

Time costs are estimated at £16,985 for the above work (including £15,778 already incurred)
Statutory Comphance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insclvency legisiation, industry Best Practice
policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and refevant case law Consequently Administrators are obliged to
undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters will include, but are
not restricted to Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and checks, statutory
advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, abtaining and secunng company
books and records, pension review and haison with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing,
completion and release of insclvency bond and vanous Treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case 1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements and
professional standards Time costs are estmated at £19,705 for the above areas (including £7,292 already
incurred)

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services L.imited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

BHS Properties Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles, appointed on 25 April 2016
Administration commenced on 25 Aprl 2016

Introduction

The following infarmation 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration It 1s a summary of key Issues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of
the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to
creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which provides
further details of the assets, abilities and estimated return to creditors, if any Particular reference 1s made to
the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimates’ and ‘Estimated
Expenses of the Administrations’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs

The Joint Administrators have also provided creditors with an estimate of the fees expected to be incurred over
the ife of the case at Appendix 5 The Jomnt Administrators currently envisage the Company being placed into
Liquidation within 12 months The Joint Administrators will provide an update on the estimate on their First
Progress Report to Creditors which will be circulated by 24 November 2016

The Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £30,844 (as shown in Appendix
6 Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and 1s for information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor) This estmate may
change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be mformed of any vanations with associated
reasons in the Annual Progress Reports

As detalled in para 13 1 6 and 13 1 7 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to
approve the fee basis (ime costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £60,305

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information 1t 1s likely that there wiii be sufficient asset realisations toc enable a distribution to the
non-preferential unsecured crediters, however, the quantum and timing of any distribution 1s wholly dependent
on the outcome of future asset realisations and the deduction of the asscciated costs of the Admimstration
Based on the Estimated Financial Position It 1s estimated that creditors will receive a distribution of 3p In the £,
however this will be dependent on total realisations and creditor claims received Further updates on the
estimated return to creditors will be provided in the Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Reports to Creditars

Strategy
Asset Realisation

The Company holds a number of freehold and leasehold premises which are subject te a fixed charge Due to
the marketing that i1s currently being undertaken the Joint Administrators are net going to disclose the valuation
recewved from Savills, however it 1s anticipated that there will be surplus after repaying the fixed charge

creditor Soliciters have already confirmed that the two fixed charges are valid The net value to the
Administration of a sale at valuation 1s significantly in excess of the associated costs and charges On present
information it 1s unlikely that a sale wilt be prolonged

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report to Creditors and $tatement of Proposals
13 June 2016

On present information it 1s estmated that the Joint Administrators’ ime costs in realising assets will be
£25,200, of which £17.262 has already been incurred

Investigation

Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of public investigations currently underway
in relation to the administration of the Companies

¢ The Insolvency Service has launched an investgation into the extent to which the conduct of the
directors of Companies led to the administration,

* TPR has opened an anti-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit pension schemes,

s The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parlament has launched an inquiry into the sale of the
Companies to RAL i March 2015, and

+ The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensions Committee of Pariament are
collating evidence in relation to the pension liabiies of the Companies

The Joint Admirustrators have been asked by The Insolvency Service, TPR and The Pension Protection Fund
to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR has served a Section 72 notice
under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administrators seeking copies of company books and records
including electrermic media  In practice most of the work in this area relates to BHS Limited rather than the
Company

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in such a role
This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings,
further ime may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc  Such investigation
may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a
monetary benefit to the Administration estate

Full detalls of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid prejudicing
any potential recovery or action in this regard

Time costs are estimated at £3,780 for the above work (including £172 already incurred)

Statutory Comphance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to mnsolvency legislation, industry Best Practice
policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Administrators are obliged to
undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters will include, but are
not restricted to Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and checks, statutory
advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining and securing company
books and records, pension review and hiaison with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing,
completion and release of insolvency bond and vanous treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case 1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements and
professional standards Time costs are estimated at £24,055 for the above areas (including £11,736 already
incurred)

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

BHS Services Limited {In Administration} (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Phihip Duffy and Benjarmin Wles, appointed on 25 Apnil 2016
Administration commenced on 25 April 2016

Introduction

The following information Is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration it 1s a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of
the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activiies and the financia! benefit to
creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which provides
further detaiis of the assets, liabilities and estimated return o creditors, if any Particular reference 1s made to
the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estmates’ and 'Estimated
Expenses of the Administrations’

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs

The Jaint Admintstrators have also provided creditors with an estimate of the fees expected to be incurred over
the ife of the case at Appendix 5 The Joint Administrators currently enwisage the Company being placed into
Liqurdation within 12 months The Joint Administraters will provide an update on the estimate in their First
Progress Report to Creditors which will be circulated by 24 November 2016

The Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £5,844 {as shown in Appendix 6
Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and 1s for information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor} This estimate may
change over the course of the Admirustration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated
reasons in the Annual Progress Reports

As detalled in para 13 1 6 and 13 4 4 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to
approve the fee basis (time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £25,290

Estimated Return to Creditors

Based on the Estimated Financial Position, there are no assets or habilities in this Company
Strategy

Asset Realisation

BHS Services has no assets to realise therefore there will be no time charged by the Joint Adminstrators to
asset realisation

Investigation

Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of public Investigations currently underway
in relation to the Administrations of the Companies

* The Insolvency Service has launched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct of the
directors of Companies led to the administration,
¢ TPR has opened an anti-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit pension schemes,

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

¢ The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parliament has launched an inquiry into the sale of the
Companies to RAL in March 2015, and

+ The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensions Committee of parhlament are
collating evidence in relation to the Pension habilities of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have been asked by The insolvency Service, TPR and The Pension Protection Fund
to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR has served a Section 72 notice
under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administrators seeking copies of Company books and records
including electronic media  In practice most of the work in this area relates to BHS Limited rather than the
Company

It1s a statutory requirement that the Admiristrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the conduct of
the Directers in their management of the Company to determine therr unfitness to act in such arole This will
entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee Estimate
reflects this standard if the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings, further
time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc  Such investigation may or
may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a monetary
benefit to the Admimistration estate

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage 1n order to avoid prejudicing
any potential recovery or action in this regard

Time costs are estimated at £3,780 for the above work (including £172 already incurred)

Statutory Comphance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insotvency legislation, industry Best Practice
policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Administrators are obliged to
undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters will include, but are
not restrnicted to Antit Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and checks, statutory
advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, cbtaining and secunng company
bocks and records, pension review and haison with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing,
completion and release of insolvency bond and various treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case i1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements and
professional standards Time costs are estimated at £16,340 for the above areas (including £4,047 already
incurred)

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Davenbush Limited (In Administration) (“the Company")
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Benjarmin Wiles, appointed on 25 Apnl 2016
Administration commenced on 25 Aprl 2016

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Jont
Administrators’ remuneration It 1s a summary of key I1ssues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of
the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to
creditors

This document should be read in conjuncticn with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which provides
further details of the assets, labibties and estimated return to creditors, If any Particular reference 1s made to
the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimates’ and ‘Estimated
Expenses of the Administrations’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs

The Joint Administrators have also provided creditors with an estimate of the fees expected to be incurred over
the Iife of the case at Appendix 5 The Joint Administrators currently envisage the Company being placed into
Liguidation within 12 months The Joint Administrators will provide an update on the estimate on their First
Progress Report to Creditors which will be circulated by 24 November 2016

The Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £20,844 (as shown in Appendix
6 Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and 1s for information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor} This estimate may
change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with assoctated
reasons In the Annual Progress Reports

As detalled in paragraphs 13 1 6 and 13 1 7 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to
approve the fee basis (time costs) and also the Fee Estimate n the total sum of £35,365

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it s hkely that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the
non-preferential unsecured creditors, however, the quantum and timing of any distnbution 1s wholly dependent
on the outcome of future asset realsations and the deduction of the associated costs of the Administration
Based on the Estimated Financial Position it 1s estimated that creditors will receive a distnbution of 6p in the £,
however this will be dependent on total realisations and creditor claims received Further updates on the
estimated return to creditors will be provided in the Joint Admintstrators’ Progress Reports to Creditors

Strategy

Asset Realisation

The Company holds a number of freehold premises which are subject to a fixed charge Due to the marketing
that 1s currently being undertaken the Joint Administrators are not going to disclose the valuation received from

Savills, however 1t is anticipated that there will be shorifall to the fixed charge holder in realising these assets

On present information 1t 1s estimated that the Administrators’ time costs in realising assets will be £9,500, of
which £672 has already been incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Propertles Limited, BHS Servicas Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Investigation

Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of public investigations currently underway
in relation to the administration of the Companies

+ The Insolvency Service has launched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct of the
directors of Companies led to the administration,

» TPR has opened an anti-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit pension schemes,

+ The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parllament has launched an inquiry into the sale of the
Companies to RAL in March 2015, and

« The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee and Work and Pensiens Committee of parliament are
collating evidence n relation to the Pension habilities of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have been asked by The Insolvency Service, TPR and The Pensicn Protection Fund
to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR has served a Section 72 notice
under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administrators seeking copies of Company books and records
including electronic media In practice most of the work in this area relates to BHS Limited rather than the
Company

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in therr management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in such a role
This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings,
further ime may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc  Such investigation
may or may not lead te further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a
monetary benefit to the Administration estate

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid prejudicing
any potential recavery or action in this regard

Time costs are estimated at £3,780 for the above work (including £172 already incurred)

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best Practice
policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Adminrstrators are obliged to
undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters will include, but are
not restnicted to Antt Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and checks, statutory
advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining and securing ceompany
books and records, pension review and haison with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing,
completion and release of insolvency bond and various treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case i1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements and
professional standards Time costs are estimated at £16,815 for the above areas (including £3,958 already
incurred}

DUFF& PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Lowland Homes Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Benjamin Wiles, appointed on 25 Apnl 2016
Administration commenced on 25 Apnl 2016

Introduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Admunistrators’ remuneration Itis a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy of
the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to
creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which provides
further details of the assets, labiities and estimated return to creditors, if any Particular reference 1s made to
the Appendices entitied ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, ‘Fee Estimates’ and ‘Estimated
Expenses of the Administrations’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Joint Administrators propose that therr fees will be based on time costs

The Joint Administrators have also provided creditors with an estimate of the fees expected to be incurred over
the life of the case at Appendix 5 The Joint Administrators currently envisage the Company being placed into
Liquidation within 12 menths The Joint Administrators will provide an update on the estimate on their First
Progress Report to Creditors which will be circulated by 24 November 2016

The Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £5,844 (as shown in Appendix 6
Estmated Expenses of the Admimistration) This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and 1s for information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor) This estimate may
change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated
reasons 1n the Annual Progress Reports

As detailed in paragraphs 13 1 6 and 13 4 4 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to
approve the fee basis (ttme costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £25,195

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information there are no creditors in the Company therefore any realisations will be available to the
Shareholder, being BHS Limited Based on the estimated Financial Position it 1s estimated that the
shareholder will receive £457,000

Strategy

Asset Realisation

The only asset to realise in the Company 1s a dividend from BHS Limited therefore the Joint Administrators do
not envisage incurring time costs In realising this asset

Investigation

Following the insolvency of the BHS Group there are now a number of public investigations currently underway
in relation to the administration of the Companies

s The Insclvency Service has Jaunched an investigation into the extent to which the conduct of the
directors of Companies led to the administration,
+ TPR has opened an anti-avoidance investigation in relation to the two defined benefit pension schemes,

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limlited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

* The Business, Innovation and Skills Committee of Parllament has launched an inquiry into the sale of the
Companies to RAL in March 2015, and

» The Busmness, Innovation and Skills Commuittee and Work and Pensions Committee of parlament are
collating evidence in relation to the Pension llabiities of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have been asked by The Insolvency Service, TPR and The Pension Protection Fund
to co-operate with the investigations or reviews that they are undertaking TPR has served a Section 72 notice
under the Pensions Act 2004 on the Joint Administrators seeking copies of Company books and records
including electronic media In practice most of the work in this area relates to BHS Limited rather than the
Company

It 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in therr management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act n such a role
This will entail 2 broad level of Investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings,
further tme may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc  Such investigation
may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this activity will provide a
monetary benefit to the Admimistration estate

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid prejudicing
any potential recovery or action in this regard

Time costs are estimated at £3,550 for the above work (including £172 already incurred)
Statutory Compliance

An Admimistrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best Practice
policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently Administrators are obliged to
undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors Such matters will include, but are
not restricted to Antt Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and checks, statutory
advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining and securning company
books and recerds, pension review and haison with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing,
completion and release of insolvency bond and vanous Treasury functions

This work aims to ensure that the case 1s handled efficiently and in accordance with statutory requirements and
professional standards Time costs are estimated at £19,285 for the above areas {Including £3,744 already
incurred)

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All In Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 8

Notices of Meetings - BHS Properties and Davenbush

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Rule 2.35

(3) Insan il name{s)

ana addmscies) af
adminisaratoe]s)

{b) inzan ¥ camo and

aditrass of rogistaned
oTice a1 (e company

{c) kzart catals of placo
of mesting

{d) tnsosnt dais 2 Mo
of moeting

“Daeia 23 appScable

“Deieio as 2pefcahio

Form 2. 220B
Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Compasny Company number
BHS Propertiea Limited 02139762
In the Court case number
High Court of Justica 002224 of 2016
Chsf namno of CousTy
Notice s hereby given by {8)
Philip Duity Benjamin Wilas
Duft & Phelps Ltd. Dutf & Phelps Lid.
The Chancery The Shard
58 Spring Gardens 32 London Bridge Streat

Manchesier M2 1EW London SE195G

thal & meefing of credilors of (b)

BHS Propertieq L imited
cfo Duff & Phetps Lid
The Shand

32 London Bridge Strast
London

= to be hald at (c)
Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Brdge Street, London, SEY 256G

on (d} 30 June 2016 at 11 0Cam

The meeting Is.

“{1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedute 81 1o the tnsolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedute’)

1 invile you to attend the above meeting for the purpose of cansidering the Joint
Administrators’ Statement of Propozsats and if thought fil, establishing a creditors' commitiee.
Resolutions may ba taken conoceming the basis of the Joint Administrators” remuneration,
the appeaved of thalr pre appaintment fees and expenses and thelr discharge from dabillity

in order to be entiled to vote at the meeting, under Rule 2.38.

* you must give to me, a3 Joint Administrator, not later than 12 00 noon on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting (29 June 2016) detalls In writing of
your claim,

=« the ctaim has been duly admitted underr 238 or r 2.38, and

« thera has been lodped with me, as Joint Administrator, any proxy which the crecitoer
intands to use on his behall

Claim forms and Praxy forms are enciosed

The meeting is

oy A

Joint { Adminkstator(a)

Dated 13 Juna 2016

A copy of the "proposalatfe

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Rule 2.35

{2} insont IU¥ namaish

and advkpccios) of
adminishrzbras)

(k) Incart Ul ramoe and

address of rogisiorod
officn of the company

{c) lxsxet etals of plarn
of mmeing

{f) Insan Axio a0t imo
af mocding

“Bairin as agedcahia

*Daiete as appdcatia

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

MName of Campany Company mumbses

Davenbush Limited 02341207

in the Court case numbar

High Court of Justice 002222 of 2016
(RS nant of coent)

Motice [s hereby given by (a)

Philip Dufty Benjamin Wiles

Duff & Phelps Ltd. Duff & Phelps Lin

The Chancery The Shard

58 Spring Gandens 32 Londen Brkdge Strest

Manchesier M2 1EW Lowedan SE1 895G

thal a meeting of creditors of (b)

Davenbusah Limited

cfo Duff & Phefps Ltd

The Shard

32 Loniton Bridge Straet

London

iz to he hald at (¢}
Duff & Phelps Lid , The Shard, 32 London Brdge Street, London, SE1 858G

on (d) 30 June 2016 al 11 00am

The meeting is

*{1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paregraph 51 of Schaedule B1 Io the insolvency Act
1886 {the schedule’)

1 invite you to attend the above mesting for the purpose of considering the .Joint
Administrators' Statament of Propasals and Iif thought fit, establishing a creditors’ committee.
Resohkitiona may be taken concerning the bask of the Joint Administrators’ remuneraton,
the approval of thelr pre appointment fees and expenses and thelr discharge from Kability.

In arder to be entitled to vote at the meeting, under Rute 2 30:

e you must give to ma, as Joint Admidstrabes, not later than 12.00 noon on e
business day before the day fived for e meeting (29 June 2016) detsia in writing of

your' clalm,
+ the ctaim has been duly admitted underr 238 orr 2.39, and

= there has been lodged with me, as Joint Administrator, any proxy which the creditor
intends tn use on his behatf

Claim forms and Proxy forms ere enclosed

Signed ,Q—W%

Joini J Administrator(s)

Dated 13 June 2016

A copy of the "proposaletrevised-prepesais-i-atinahed

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Admenistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 9

Proxy Forms - BHS Properties and Davenbush

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Rule 8.1

Please tsert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to attend
please state the name{s) of
the altematives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder I1s
only to vote as directed 1 @ he
has no discretion

*Please delete as appropnate

This form must he signed

Only to be completed if the
credifor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

BHS Properties Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 30 June 20186, or at any adjpournment of that meeting  The proxy holder is to propose
or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s
given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion}

Voting Instructions for resolutions * Please delete as applicable
1 That the Joint Administrators’ proposals/revsed propesals® as circulated
are accepted
*For/Against
2 That a Creditors’ Committee be established *For/Against
if you have voled ‘for’ please complete the following
and | nominate (name of indmidual)

of (company/organisation name)

representing {name of creditor)

as a member of the Creditors Committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

DUFF& PHELPS




BHS Group Limuted, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
altemative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directed 1@ he
has no discretion

*Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

Davenbush Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the credrtor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 30 June 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder 15 to propose
or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instructon 1s
given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion}

Voting Instructions for resolutions * Please delete as applicable

1 That the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals/revised-propesals* as circulated
are accepted

*For/iAgainst
2 That a Creditors’ Committee be established *For/Against
If you have voted ‘for’ please complete the following

and | nominate (name of iIndividual)

of (company/orgarisation name)

representing {name of creditor)

as a member of the Creditors Commuttee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homas Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propesais
13 June 2016

Appendix 10

Forms 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting — BHS Group Limited, BHS Services and Lowland

DUFF &PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
congurnng with the

request (if any) and their
clams in the

administration if the
Requesting creditor s claim
18 below the required 10%

{e) Insert detals of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

BHS Group Limited

Company number

03858895

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number

002221 of 2016

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of BHS Group Limited

{b) Registered Office
c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street

London
SE1 9SG

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (e}

Signed

Dated

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2018

Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full name(s} and
address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

admunistration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

BHS Services Limited

Company number

04002328

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number

002219 of 2016

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of BHS Services Limited

(b) Registered Office

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London
SE1 9SG

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Propertles Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(e} Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full namse(s} and
address{es) of creditors
concumng with the

request (iIf any) and their
claims in the

administration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insest details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Lowland Homes Limited

Company number

05565259

In the
High Court of Justice

Count case number

002224 of 20186

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Lowtand Homes Limited

(b) Registered Office
c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London
SE1 9SG

My claim in the admmistration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Appendix 11

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Proof of Debt — General Form

BHS Group Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration 25/04/2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration numbaer)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Conlact telephone number of creditor

Emal address of creditor

3 Total amount of clasm, tncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note There 13
no naed to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chawrman or convanor of
any meeting)

5 If amount :n 3 abave includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

& Particulars of how and when debt tncurred
{If you need more space append a contnuahon
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunly, and the date it was given

a8 Particulars of any reservation of ttle claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posibon with or in relation to creditor

Address of person sigmng (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Administrator Admintstrator

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Proof of Daebt — Ganeral Form

BHS Properties Limited {In Administration}

Date of Administration  25/04/2016

1 Name of creditor
({If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantated {Note There s
no need {o attach them now but the
Admumistrator may catl for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chaiman or convenor of
any mesting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{tf you need more space append a continzation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secuniy held, the value of the
|secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title ciaimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed 1o act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Admunistrators’ Use only

Admitted to vole for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Adrmurustrator Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (Ail in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Proof of Debt — General Form

BHS Services Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administratton 25/04/2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note There 1s
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the clam at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{if you need more space append a continuation
sheet 1o this form)

7 Particulars of any securnty held, the value of the
secunity, and the date it was given

B8 Particulars of any reservation of title clasmed i
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates
9 Signature of creditor or persen authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admimistrator Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
13 June 2016

Proof of Debt — General Form

Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
Date of Administratton 25/04/2016

1 Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For comespondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interast as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantated (Note There s
no need to attach thern now but the
Administrator may cal! for any document or
evidence to substanbate tha claim at bus
discretion as may the chaiman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particutars of any reservation of ttle claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on hrs behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positton wath or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitied to vote for Admitted for dividend for
E £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, BHS Properties Limited, BHS Services Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

13 June 2016

Proof of Dabt — Genaral Form

Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration 25/04/2016

|[Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitahsed
interest as at the date the company went into
Admimistration

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There is
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substanbate the claim at s
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitaiised interast please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Administrator Admurustrator

DUFF& PHELPS




